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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Thursday, 20 Sep 2018 Post Time 18:30 

Weather   Race 1 - 11: Overcast (Temp: 14 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

No of Races 11 Number of 
qualifying races  

 Total Entries  87/94 

Mutual Handle $101,545 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla Frenette, Ben 

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: 

 Dr. Adam Chambers here this evening.  

 Trainer transfer approved for MICHELLES DEUCE (0GP41) from Jamie Copley 
to Blake Curran.  

Races: 

1. Reviewed the break by #6 MAJIAN CASH (Stephane Brosseau) before the start, 
#6 was inside the fair start pole and did not suffer broken equipment. Driver of #7 
TLF BEWARE, Darrell Coville, adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05. 01 
(k) (fail to set or maintain a pace comparable to class) in the second quarter (292 
102 1331 2014) and assessed a monetary penalty of $100 (SB 50392). Clear.  

2. Inquiry on #5 RIOT (Rodney Lafromboise) regarding AGCO rule 18.08.02 
(leaving the course) in the final turn, #5 hit three pylons and did not leave the 
course, no violations. Driver of #1 REALRUBIES AT PLAY, Jason Gilchrist, 
cautioned regarding AGCO rule 22.05. 01 (k) (fail to set or maintain a pace 
comparable to class), second quarter in 311. Clear.  

Video: https://youtu.be/7VJnPG0ztFA  

3. Clear.  

4. Clear. 

5. Late vet scratch (sick) of #3 TUXEDO by the AGCO veterinarian Dr. L. Atack-
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Berthiaume, refund: $175. Driver of #8 LESTENPERCENT, Paul Lafromboise, 
adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.03 (j)(vii) (failure to come into and 
remain in position behind the starting gate) and assessed a monetary penalty of 
$100 (SB 50914). Clear.  

6. Clear.  

7. Clear.  

8. Clear.  

9. Inquiry on #1 JOLTS PRAYER (Marie-Claude Auger) to determine if broken 
equipment (head pole) occurred before the start, which was not the case, #1 did 
receive a fair start. Clear.  

Video: https://youtu.be/7D1AOjzbBVw  

10. Clear.  

11. Breathalyzer retest. Clear.  

Claims: 

 11 #3 LUCKY PLAYER (2 claims) for $12,500 by Gary McDonald, J.C. Lavictoire 
& R. Lavigne (G. McDonald trainer). One claim was ruled invalid as it was not 
received 30 minutes prior to post time (AGCO rule 15.11 (d)).  
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